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Trinity Church of England High School

Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements to the Members of
Trinity Church of England High School

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Trinity Church of England High School (the 'Academy')
and its subsidiaries (the 'Group') for the year ended 31 August 2025, which comprise the
Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities, Consolidated Balance Sheet, Balance sheet
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and Notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary
of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their
preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally
Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in
the UK and Republic of Ireland'.

In our opinion the financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the state of the Group and parent academy trust's affairs at 31 August
2025 and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and
expenditure, for the year then ended;

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice;

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006; and

• have been prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP 2019 and Academies Accounts
Direction 2024 to 2025.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of
the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial
statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustees’ use of the going concern
basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to
events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Academy's
ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the original
financial statements were authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustees with respect to going concern are
described in the relevant sections of this report.

Other information (covers the Reference and administrative details, the Trustees' report and
the Governance statement)
The Trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the
information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report
thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to
the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance
conclusion thereon.
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Trinity Church of England High School

Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements to the Members of
Trinity Church of England High School (continued)

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially
misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are
required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a
material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude
that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

• the information given in the Trustees' report for the financial year for which the financial statements
are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and

• the Trustees' report been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the Group and the parent Academy and its
environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the
Trustees' report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires
us to report to you if, in our opinion:

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been
received from branches not visited by us; or

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or

• certain disclosures of Trustees remuneration specified by law are not made; or

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Trustees

As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities [set out on page 23], the
Trustees are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that
they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Trustees determine is necessary to
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due
to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the Academy's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and
using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Trustees either intend to liquidate the
Academy or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor Responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee
that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users
taken on the basis of these financial statements.
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Trinity Church of England High School

Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements to the Members of
Trinity Church of England High School (continued)

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect
of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting
irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

• the engagement partner ensured that the engagement team collectively had the appropriate
competence, capabilities and skills to identify or recognise non-compliance with applicable laws and
regulations;

• we identified the laws and regulations applicable to the trust through discussions with directors and
other management, and from our commercial knowledge and experience of the academies sector;

• we focused on specific laws and regulations which we considered may have a direct material effect
on the financial statements or the operations of the trust, including the Companies Act 2006,
taxation legislation and data protection, anti-bribery, employment, environmental, and health and
safety legislation;

• we assessed the extent of compliance with the laws and regulations identified above through making
enquiries of management and inspecting legal correspondence; and

• identified laws and regulations were communicated within the audit team regularly and the team
remained alert to instances of non-compliance throughout the audit.

We assessed the susceptibility of the trust's financial statements to material misstatement, including
obtaining an understanding of how fraud might occur, by:

• making enquiries of management as to where they considered there was susceptibility to fraud, their
knowledge of actual, suspected and alleged fraud; and

• considering the internal controls in place to mitigate risks of fraud and non-compliance with laws and
regulations.

To address the risk of fraud through management bias and override of controls, we:

• performed analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships;

• tested journal entries to identify unusual transactions;

• assessed whether judgements and assumptions made in determining the accounting estimates were
indicative of potential bias; and

• investigated the rationale behind significant or unusual transactions

In response to the risk of irregularities and non-compliance with laws and regulations, we designed
procedures which included, but were not limited to:
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Trinity Church of England High School

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities for the Year Ended 31 August
2024

(including Income and Expenditure Account)

Note

Unrestricted
Funds

£

Restricted
General
Funds

£

Restricted
Pension
Funds

£

Restricted
Fixed
Asset
Funds

£

2023/24
Total

£

Income and endowments from:

Donations and capital
grants 2 286 - - 30,862 31,148

Other trading activities 4 796,256 259,065 - - 1,055,321

Investments 5 17,187 - - - 17,187

Charitable activities:

Funding for the
Academy trust's
educational operations 3 - 11,416,404 - - 11,416,404

Total 813,729 11,675,469 - 30,862 12,520,060

Expenditure on:

Raising funds 6 141,910 14,416 - - 156,326

Charitable activities:

Academy trust
educational operations 7 - 12,178,761 (114,000) 483,364 12,548,125

Total 141,910 12,193,177 (114,000) 483,364 12,704,451

Net
income/(expenditure) 671,819 (517,708) 114,000 (452,502) (184,391)

Transfers between
funds (572,418) 517,708 - 54,710 -

Other recognised
gains and losses

Actuarial (losses) /
gains on defined benefit
pension schemes 25 - - (114,000) - (114,000)

Net movement in
funds/(deficit) 99,401 - - (397,792) (298,391)

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought
forward at 1 September
2023 1,611,253 - - 22,868,106 24,479,359

Total funds carried
forward at 31 August
2024 1,710,654 - - 22,470,314 24,180,968
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Trinity Church of England High School

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 August 2025

Note
2025

£
2024

£

Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 19 337,322 (104,741)

Cash flows from investing activities 20 (176,173) (37,523)

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year 161,149 (142,264)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 September 1,762,937 1,905,201

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 August 21 1,924,086 1,762,937
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Trinity Church of England High School

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025

1 Accounting policies

A summary of the principal accounting policies adopted (which have been applied consistently, except
where noted), judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty is set out below.

Basis of preparation
The financial statements of the academy trust, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have
been prepared under the historical cost convention in accordance with the Financial Reporting
Standard Applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102), the Accounting and Reporting by
Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland
(Charities SORP (FRS 102)), the Academies Accounts Direction 2024 to 2025 issued by ESFA, the
Charities Act 2011 and the Companies Act 2006.

Going concern
The trustees assess whether the use of going concern is appropriate i.e. whether there are any
material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of
the company to continue as a going concern. The trustees make this assessment in respect of a
period of at least one year from the date of authorisation for issue of the financial statements and
have concluded that the academy trust has adequate resources to continue in operational existence
for the foreseeable future and there are no material uncertainties about the academy trust’s ability to
continue as a going concern, thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in
preparing the financial statements.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the company and its
sole subsidiary undertaking. These are adjusted, where appropriate, to conform to group accounting
policies. As a consolidated group profit and loss account is published, a separate profit and loss
account for the parent company is omitted from the group financial statements by virtue of section 408
of the Companies Act 2006.

Income
All incoming resources are recognised when the Academy has entitlement to the funds, certainty of
receipt and the amount can be measured with sufficient reliability.
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Trinity Church of England High School

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
(continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Grants

Grants are included in the Statement of Financial Activities on a receivable basis. The balance of
income received for specific purposes but not expended during the period is shown in the relevant
funds on the balance sheet. Where income is received in advance of meeting any
performance-related conditions, there is not unconditional entitlement to the income and its
recognition is deferred and included in creditors as deferred income until the performance-related
conditions are met. Where entitlement occurs before income is received, the income is accrued.

General Annual Grant is recognised in full in the Statement of Financial Activities in the year for which
it is receivable and any abatement in respect of the period is deducted from income and recognised
as a liability.

Capital grants are recognised in full when there is an unconditional entitlement to the grant. Unspent
amounts of capital grants are reflected in the balance sheet in the restricted fixed asset fund. Capital
grants are spent on capital projects in line with the terms and conditions of the grant. Capital grants
are recognised when there is entitlement and are not deferred over the life of the asset on which they
are expended.

Sponsorship income

Sponsorship income provided to the Academy Trust which amounts to a donation is recognised in the
Statement of Financial Activities in the period in which it is receivable (where there are no
performance-related conditions), where the receipt is probable and it can be measured reliably.

Donations

Donations are recognised on a receivable basis (where there are no performance-related conditions)
where the receipt is probable and the amount can be reliably measured.

Other income

Other income, including the hire of facilities, is recognised in the period it is receivable and to the
extent the academy trust has provided the goods or services.

Donated goods, facilities and services

Goods donated for resale are included at fair value, being the expected proceeds from sale less the
expected costs of sale. If it is practical to assess the fair value at receipt, it is recognised in stock and
‘Income from other trading activities’. Upon sale, the value of the stock is charged against ‘Income
from other trading activities’ and the proceeds are recognised as ‘Income from other trading activities’.
Where it is impractical to fair value the items due to the volume of low value items they are not
recognised in the financial statements until they are sold. This income is recognised within ‘Income
from other trading activities’.

Where the donated good is a fixed asset it is measured at fair value, unless it is impractical to
measure this reliably, in which case the cost of the item to the donor should be used. The gain is
recognised as income from donations and a corresponding amount is included in the appropriate fixed
asset category and depreciated over the useful economic life in accordance with the Academy Trust‘s
accounting policies.
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Trinity Church of England High School

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
(continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Donated fixed assets

Where the donated good is a fixed asset, it is measured at fair value, unless it is impractical to
measure this reliably, in which case the cost of the item to the donor is used. The gain is recognised
as income from donations and a corresponding amount is included in the appropriate fixed asset
category and depreciated over the useful economic life in accordance with the academy trust‘s
accounting policies.

Expenditure
Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit
to a third party, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and the
amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is classified by activity. The costs of
each activity are made up of the total of direct costs and shared costs, including support costs
involved in undertaking each activity. Direct costs attributable to a single activity are allocated directly
to that activity. Shared costs which contribute to more than one activity and support costs which are
not attributable to a single activity are apportioned between those activities on a basis consistent with
the use of resources. Central staff costs are allocated on the basis of time spent, and depreciation
charges allocated on the portion of the asset’s use.

Expenditure on raising funds

This includes all expenditure incurred by the academy trust to raise funds for its charitable purposes
and includes costs of all fundraising activities events and non-charitable trading.

Charitable activities

These are costs incurred on the Academy’s educational operations, including support costs and costs
relating to the governance of the Academy apportioned to charitable activities.

All resources expended are inclusive of irrecoverable VAT.

Tangible fixed assets
Assets costing £500 or more are capitalised as tangible fixed assets and are carried at cost, net of
depreciation and any provision for impairment. Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with
the aid of specific grants, either from the government or from the private sector, they are included in
the Balance Sheet at cost and depreciated over their expected useful economic life. The related
grants are credited to a restricted fixed asset fund in the Statement of Financial Activities and carried
forward in the Balance Sheet. Depreciation on such assets is charged to the restricted fixed asset
fund in the Statement of Financial Activities so as to reduce the fund over the useful economic life of
the related asset on a basis consistent with the Academy's depreciation policy.

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets other than freehold land, at rates calculated to
write off the cost of each asset over its expected useful lives, per the table below.

Asset class Depreciation method and rate

Leasehold Land and Buildings 50-125 years straight line basis

Computer Equipment 33.3% straight line basis

Fixtures and Fittings 10% straight line basis

Tenants Improvements 10% straight line basis

Motor Vehicles 25% straight line basis
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Trinity Church of England High School

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
(continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Assets in the course of construction are included at cost. Depreciation on these assets is not charged
until they are brought into use and reclassified to freehold or leasehold land and buildings.

A review for impairment of a fixed asset is carried out if events or changes in circumstances indicate
that the carrying value of any fixed asset may not be recoverable. Shortfalls between the carrying
value of fixed assets and their recoverable amounts are recognised as impairments. Impairment
losses are recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities.

Liabilities
Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past
event, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount
of the settlement can be estimated reliably. Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the academy
trust anticipates it will pay to settle the debt or the amount it has received as advanced payments for
the goods or services it must provide.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the academy trust has an obligation at the reporting date as a result
of a past event which it is probable will result in the transfer of economic benefits and the obligation
can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation. Where
the effect of the time value of money is material, the provision is based on the present value of those
amounts, discounted at the pre-tax discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. The
unwinding of the discount is recognised within interest payable and similar charges.

Leased assets
Rentals under operating leases are charged on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Investments
The academy trust’s shareholding in the wholly owned subsidiary, is included in the balance sheet at
the cost of the share capital owned less any impairment. There is no readily available market value
and the cost of valuation exceeds the benefit derived.

Taxation
The Academy is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance Act
2010 and therefore it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes.
Accordingly, the Academy is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains
received within categories covered by Chapter 3 Part 11 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section
256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are
applied exclusively to charitable purposes.
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Trinity Church of England High School

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
(continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Pension benefits
Retirement benefits to employees of the Academy are provided by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme
(‘TPS’) and the Local Government Pension Scheme (‘LGPS’). These are defined benefit schemes,
are contracted out of the State Earnings-Related Pension Scheme (‘SERPS’), and the assets are held
separately from those of the Academy. The TPS is an unfunded scheme and contributions are
calculated so as to spread the cost of pensions over employees’ working lives with the Academy in
such a way that the pension cost is a substantially level percentage of current and future pensionable
payroll. The contributions are determined by the Government Actuary on the basis of quinquennial
valuations using a prospective benefit method. As stated in the notes to the financial statements, the
TPS is a multi-employer scheme and the Academy is unable to identify its share of the underlying
assets and liabilities of the scheme on a consistent and reasonable basis. The TPS is therefore
treated as a defined contribution scheme and the contributions recognised as they are paid each year.

The LGPS is a funded scheme and the assets are held separately from those of the Academy in
separate trustee administered funds. Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value and liabilities
are measured on an actuarial basis using the projected unit method and discounted at a rate
equivalent to the current rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of equivalent term and
currency to the liabilities. The actuarial valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at
each balance sheet date. The amounts charged to operating surplus are the current service costs and
gains and losses on settlements and curtailments. They are included as part of staff costs. Past
service costs are recognised immediately in the Statement of Financial Activities if the benefits have
vested. If the benefits have not vested immediately, the costs are recognised over the period until
vesting occurs. The expected return on assets and the interest cost are shown as a net finance
amount of other finance costs or credits adjacent to interest.

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other gains and losses.

Fund accounting
Unrestricted income funds represent those resources which may be used towards meeting any of the
charitable objects of the Academy at the discretion of the trustees.

Restricted fixed asset funds are resources which are to be applied to specific capital purposes
imposed by funders where the asset acquired or created is held for a specific purpose.

Restricted general funds comprise all other restricted funds received with restrictions imposed by the
funder/donor and include grants from the Department for Education/Department for Education.

Restricted pension funds comprise all income, costs and actuarial valuations associated with the
Local Government pension scheme (LGPS).

Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances.
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Trinity Church of England High School

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
(continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Academy Trust makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting
accounting estimates and assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The
estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

The present value of the Local Government Pension Scheme defined benefit liability depends on a
number of factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a variety of assumptions. The
assumptions used in determining the net cost (income) for pensions include the discount rate. Any
changes in these assumptions, which are disclosed in note 26, will impact the carrying amount of the
pension liability. Furthermore a roll forward approach which projects results from the latest full
actuarial valuation performed at 31 March 2022 has been used by the actuary in valuing the pensions
liability at 31 August 2025. Any differences between the figures derived from the roll forward approach
and a full actuarial valuation would impact on the carrying amount of the pension liability.

Agency accounting
The academy trust acts as an agent in distributing 16-19 bursary funds from DfE. Payments received
from DfE and subsequent disbursements to students are excluded from the statement of financial
activities as the trust does not have control over the charitable application of the funds. The trust can
use up to 0% of the allocation towards its own administration costs and this is recognised in the
statement of financial activities. The funds received and paid and any balances held are disclosed in
note 27.

Financial Instruments
The academy trust only holds basic financial instruments as defined in FRS 102. The financial assets
and financial liabilities of the academy trust and their measurement basis are as follows:

Financial assets - trade and other debtors are basic financial instruments and are debt instruments
measured at amortised cost as detailed in note 14. Prepayments are not financial instruments.
Amounts due to the charity’s wholly owned subsidiary are held at face value less any impairment.

Cash at bank - is classified as a basic financial instrument and is measured at face value.

Financial liabilities - trade creditors, accruals and other creditors are financial instruments, and are
measured at amortised cost as detailed in note 15. Taxation and social security are not included in the
financial instruments disclosure definition. Deferred income is not deemed to be a financial liability, as
the cash settlement has already taken place and there is an obligation to deliver services rather than
cash or another financial instrument. Amounts due to charity’s wholly owned subsidiary are held at
face value less any impairment.

Stock
Unsold uniforms and catering stocks are valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value.

Subsidiary undertaking
The financial statements include the results of Trinity Sports Services Limited, a wholly owned
subsidiary. Further details of the subsidiary and its results are set out in note 12. Profits generated by
the subsidiary will be passed to the Academy via gift aid.
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Trinity Church of England High School

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
(continued)

2 Donations and capital grants

Restricted
Fixed Asset

Funds
£

2024/25
Total

£

2023/24
Total

£

Capital grants 30,944 30,944 30,862

Inc: General Inc Revenue Donation-general - - 286

30,944 30,944 31,148

3 Funding for the academy trust's charitable activities

Restricted
General

Funds
£

2024/25
Total

£

2023/24
Total

£

Educational operations

DfE/DfE revenue grants

General Annual Grant (GAG) 8,425,227 8,425,227 8,006,807

Other DfE/EFA Grants 129,074 129,074 31,112

Pupil Premium 488,530 488,530 494,779

ESFA Supplementary Grant 354,911 354,911 357,230

Recovery premium - - 127,098

16-19 core funding 1,783,286 1,783,286 1,640,620

Teachers Pay and Pension Grant 418,611 418,611 229,729

11,599,639 11,599,639 10,887,375

Other government
grants

Local Authority Grants 641,665 641,665 529,029

Total grants 12,241,304 12,241,304 11,416,404
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Trinity Church of England High School

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
(continued)

4 Other trading activities

Unrestricted
Funds

£

Restricted
General

Funds
£

2024/25
Total

£

2023/24
Total

£

Hire of facilities 49,640 - 49,640 49,440

Catering income 390,214 - 390,214 378,164

Recharges and reimbursements - 94,261 94,261 101,540

Other sales 53,764 - 53,764 12,458

Income from ancillary trading
activities 344,467 - 344,467 356,194

Trips - 135,919 135,919 157,525

838,085 230,180 1,068,265 1,055,321

5 Investment income

Unrestricted
Funds

£

2024/25
Total

£

2023/24
Total

£

Bank Interest 71,886 71,886 17,187

Page 42



Trinity Church of England High School

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
(continued)

6 Expenditure

Non Pay Expenditure

Staff costs
£

Premises
£

Other costs
£

2024/25
Total

£

2023/24
Total

£

Expenditure on
raising funds

Direct costs 108,437 - 49,725 158,162 156,326

Academy trust's
educational
operations

Direct costs 8,498,721 397,530 1,776,464 10,672,715 10,133,309

Allocated support
costs 1,471,525 634,797 237,106 2,343,428 2,414,816

10,078,683 1,032,327 2,063,295 13,174,305 12,704,451
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Trinity Church of England High School

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
(continued)

6 Expenditure (continued)

Net income/(expenditure) for the year includes:

2024/25
£

2023/24
£

Operating leases - other leases 4,375 15,224

Fees payable to auditor - audit 16,250 12,250

- other audit services 6,195 6,195

Depreciation 466,326 483,364

7 Charitable activities

Total
2025

£

Total
2024

£

Direct costs - educational operations 10,672,715 10,133,309

Support costs - educational operations 2,343,428 2,414,816

13,016,143 12,548,125

Educational
operations

£

2024/25
Total

£

2023/24
Total

£

Analysis of support costs

Support staff costs 1,471,525 1,471,525 1,418,021

Depreciation 68,832 68,832 72,621

Technology costs 9,264 9,264 502

Premises costs 565,965 565,965 655,067

Legal costs - other 3,225 3,225 7,873

Other support costs 200,284 200,284 240,536

Governance costs 24,333 24,333 20,196

Total support costs 2,343,428 2,343,428 2,414,816
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Trinity Church of England High School

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
(continued)

8 Staff

Staff costs and employee benefits

2024/25
£

2023/24
£

Staff costs during the year were:

Wages and salaries 7,430,434 7,015,375

Social security costs 865,761 749,792

Pension costs 1,714,837 1,553,840

10,011,032 9,319,007

Supply teacher costs 67,651 195,279

Staff restructuring costs - 28,305

10,078,683 9,542,591

2023/24
£

Staff restructuring costs comprise:

Severance payments 28,305

Severance payments

The academy trust paid - severance payments in the year disclosed in the following bands:

2024/25
£

2023/24
£

0 - £25,000 - 2

Staff numbers

The average number of persons employed by the academy trust during the year was as follows:

2024/25
No

2023/24
No

Teachers 96 93

Administration and support 104 103

Management 11 11

211 207

Higher paid staff

The number of employees whose employee benefits (excluding employer pension costs) exceeded
£60,000 was:
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8 Staff (continued)

2025
No

2024
No

£60,001 - £70,000 9 5

£70,001 - £80,000 8 7

£80,001 - £90,000 - 3

£90,001 - £100,000 2 -

£130,001 - £140,000 1 -

£150,001 - £160,000 - 1

Key management personnel

The key management personnel of the academy trust comprise the trustees and the senior
management team as listed on page 1. The total amount of key management personnel benefits
(including employer pension contributions and employer national insurance contributions) received by
key management personnel for their services to the academy trust was £1,341,045 (2024:
£1,266,130).
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9 Related party transactions - trustees' remuneration and expenses

One or more trustees has been paid remuneration or has received other benefits from employment
with the Academy Trust. The principal and other staff trustees only receive remuneration in respect of
services they provide undertaking the roles of principal and staff members under their contracts of
employment.

The value of trustees’ remuneration and other benefits was as follows:

Eleanor Russell (Staff Trustee):

Remuneration: £50,000 - £55,000 (2024 - £50,000 - £55,000)
Employer’s pension contributions: £15,000 - £20,000 (2024 - £10,000 - £15,000)

Simone Burton (Staff Trustee):

Remuneration: £45,000 - £50,000 (2024 - £50,000 - £55,000)
Employer’s pension contributions: £10,000 - £15,000 (2024 - £10,000 - £15,000)

Mr Julian Nicholls (Head):

Remuneration: £130,000 - £135,000 (2024 - £150,000 - £155,000)
Employer’s pension contributions: £35,000 - £40,000 (2024 - £35,000 - £40,000)

Alexandra Galbraith (Staff Trustee):

Remuneration: £45,000 - £50,000 (2024 - £45,000 - £50,000)
Employer’s pension contributions: £10,000 - £15,000 (2024 - £10,000 - £15,000)

During the year ended 31 August 2025, travel and subsistence expenses totalling £1,200 (2024 -
£2,389) were reimbursed or paid directly to 3 trustees (2024 - 2).

Other related party transactions involving the trustees are set out in note 26.

10 Trustees' and officers' insurance

The academy trust has opted into the Department for Education’s risk protection arrangement (RPA),
an alternative to insurance where UK government funds cover losses that arise. This scheme protects
trustees and officers from claims arising from negligent acts, errors or omissions occurring whilst on
Academy business, and provides cover up to £10,000,000. It is not possible to quantify the trustees
and officers indemnity element from the overall cost of the RPA scheme.
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11 Tangible fixed assets

Group

Leasehold
land and
buildings

£

Furniture
and

equipment
£

Computer
hardware

£

Tenants
improvements

£

Plant and
equipment

£
Total

£

Cost

At 1 September
2024 24,179,503 1,540,527 1,383,289 528,754 50,985 27,683,058

Additions - 99,477 126,138 53,388 - 279,003

At 31 August
2025 24,179,503 1,640,004 1,509,427 582,142 50,985 27,962,061

Depreciation

At 1 September
2024 2,447,829 1,033,214 1,300,201 380,515 50,985 5,212,744

Charge for the
year 246,007 95,161 70,800 54,394 - 466,362

At 31 August
2025 2,693,836 1,128,375 1,371,001 434,909 50,985 5,679,106

Net book value

At 31 August
2025 21,485,667 511,629 138,426 147,233 - 22,282,955

At 31 August
2024 21,731,674 507,313 83,088 148,239 - 22,470,314
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11 Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Academy

Leasehold
land and
buildings

£

Furniture
and

equipment
£

Computer
hardware

£

Tenants
improvements

£

Plant and
equipment

£
Total

£

Cost

At 1 September
2024 24,179,503 1,491,968 1,383,289 528,754 50,985 27,634,499

Additions - 86,814 126,138 53,388 - 266,340

At 31 August
2025 24,179,503 1,578,782 1,509,427 582,142 50,985 27,900,839

Depreciation

At 1 September
2024 2,447,829 984,655 1,300,201 380,515 50,985 5,164,185

Charge for the
year 246,007 95,161 70,800 54,394 - 466,362

At 31 August
2025 2,693,836 1,079,816 1,371,001 434,909 50,985 5,630,547

Net book value

At 31 August
2025 21,485,667 498,966 138,426 147,233 - 22,270,292

At 31 August
2024 21,731,674 507,313 83,088 148,239 - 22,470,314

12 Investments

The Academy owns 100% of the Ordinary shares of Trinity Sports Services Limited, a company
incorporated in United Kingdom. The principal activity of the company is the provision of sports
facilities. Turnover for the year ended 31 August 2025 was £344,455, expenditure was £342,664 and
the profit/(loss) for the year was £5,280. The assets of the company at 31 August 2025 were
£234,052, liabilities were £165,111 and capital and reserves were £68,941.

The accounts present information about the academy trust as an individual undertaking and not as a
group.

13 Stock

Group Academy
2025

£
2024

£
2025

£
2024

£

Stocks 8,539 6,512 8,539 6,512
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14 Debtors

Group Academy
2025

£
2024

£
2025

£
2024

£

Trade debtors 18,498 27,587 18,498 27,587

Prepayments and accrued
income 270,578 214,562 265,973 207,946

VAT recoverable 34,346 69,399 34,346 69,399

Other debtors - - 143,796 155,000

323,422 311,548 462,613 459,932

15 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Group Academy
2025

£
2024

£
2025

£
2024

£

Trade creditors 125,284 103,715 125,232 103,715

Other creditors 12,011 25,731 8,523 21,560

Accruals 61,696 156,307 43,921 147,887

Deferred income 78,949 84,590 78,949 84,590

277,940 370,343 256,625 357,752

2025
£

2024
£

Deferred income

Deferred income at 1 September 2024 84,590 80,200

Resources deferred in the period 78,949 84,590

Amounts released from previous periods (84,590) (80,200)

Deferred income at 31 August 2025 78,949 84,590

Deferred income relates to pupil premium monies, rates and school trip income received in advance
of 2025/26.
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16 Funds

Balance at
1

September
2024

£

Incoming
resources

£

Resources
expended

£

Gains,
losses

and
transfers

£

Balance
at 31

August
2025

£

Restricted funds

Restricted general funds

General Annual Grant (GAG) - 8,425,228 (8,680,015) 254,787 -

Other DfE/ESFA grants - 2,685,881 (2,685,881) - -

Other government
grants/income - 641,665 (641,665) - -

Pupil Premium - 488,530 (488,530) - -

Restricted fixed asset funds

Capital expenditure from GAG 928,032 - (23,863) 235,396 1,139,565

DfE/ESFA capital grants 19,846,069 30,944 (407,707) - 19,469,306

6th Form Donation 49,237 - (1,010) - 48,227

Donated Assets 28,306 - (581) - 27,725

Self generated reserves 1,618,670 - (33,201) - 1,585,469

Pension reserve funds

Restricted pension fund - - 158,000 (158,000) -

Total restricted funds 22,470,314 12,272,248 (12,804,453) 332,183 22,270,292

Unrestricted general funds

Unrestricted income fund 1,710,654 909,972 (139,673) (490,183) 1,990,770

Total unrestricted funds 1,710,654 909,972 (139,673) (490,183) 1,990,770

Total endowment funds - - - - -

Total funds 24,180,968 13,182,220 (12,944,126) (158,000) 24,261,062

Comparative information in respect of the preceding period is as follows:
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16 Funds (continued)

Balance at
1

September
2023

£

Incoming
resources

£

Resources
expended

£

Gains,
losses

and
transfers

£

Balance at
31 August

2024
£

Restricted funds

Restricted general funds

General Annual Grant (GAG) - 8,006,807 (8,524,515) 517,708 -

Other DfE/ESFA grants - 2,385,789 (2,385,789) - -

Other government
grants/income - 529,029 (529,029) - -

Other income - 259,065 (259,065) - -

Pupil Premium - 494,779 (494,779) - -

Restricted fixed asset funds

Capital expenditure from GAG 892,154 - (18,832) 54,710 928,032

DfE/ESFA capital grants 20,243,161 30,862 (427,954) - 19,846,069

6th Form Donation 50,299 - (1,062) - 49,237

Donated Assets 28,917 - (611) - 28,306

Self generated reserves 1,653,575 - (34,905) - 1,618,670

Pension reserve funds

Restricted pension fund - - 114,000 (114,000) -

Total restricted funds 22,868,106 11,706,331 (12,562,541) 458,418 22,470,314

Unrestricted general funds

Unrestricted income fund 1,611,253 813,729 (141,910) (572,418) 1,710,654

Total unrestricted funds 1,611,253 813,729 (141,910) (572,418) 1,710,654

Total endowment funds - - - - -

Total funds 24,479,359 12,520,060 (12,704,451) (114,000) 24,180,968
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16 Funds (continued)

The specific purposes for which the funds are to be applied are as follows:

Restricted general funds are those resources that have been designated restricted by the grant
provider in meeting the objectives of the Academy.

Restricted fixed assets funds are those funds relating to the long term assets of the Academy used in
delivering the objects of the Academy.

Unrestricted funds are funds which the Trustees may use in the pursuance of the Academy's
objectives and are expendable at the discretion of the Trustees.

Under the funding agreement with the Secretary of State, the academy trust was not subject to a limit
on the amount of GAG that it could carry forward at 31 August 2025.

17 Analysis of net assets between funds

Fund balances at 31 August 2025 are represented by:

Unrestricted
Funds

£

Restricted
General

Funds
£

Restricted
Fixed Asset

Funds
£

Total Funds
£

Tangible fixed assets 12,663 - 22,270,292 22,282,955

Current assets 1,978,107 277,940 - 2,256,047

Current liabilities - (277,940) - (277,940)

Total net assets 1,990,770 - 22,270,292 24,261,062

Comparative information in respect of the preceding period is as follows:

Unrestricted
Funds

£

Restricted
General

Funds
£

Restricted
Fixed Asset

Funds
£

Total Funds
£

Tangible fixed assets - - 22,470,314 22,470,314

Current assets 1,723,245 357,752 - 2,080,997

Current liabilities (12,591) (357,752) - (370,343)

Total net assets 1,710,654 - 22,470,314 24,180,968
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18 Financial commitments

Operating leases

At 31 August 2025 the total of the academy trust's future minimum lease payments under
non-cancellable operating leases was:

2025
£

2024
£

Amounts due within one year 14,785 14,785

Amounts due between one and five years 39,980 54,765

54,765 69,550

19 Reconciliation of net income/(expenditure) to net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating
activities

2024/25
£

2023/24
£

Net income/(expenditure) for the reporting period (as per the
statement of financial activities) 238,094 (184,391)

Depreciation 466,362 483,364

Capital grants from DfE and other capital income (30,944) (30,862)

Interest receivable (71,886) (17,187)

Defined benefit pension scheme cost less contributions payable (25,000) (6,000)

Defined benefit pension scheme finance cost (133,000) (108,000)

Increase in stocks (2,027) (2,852)

Increase in debtors (11,874) (80,569)

Decrease in creditors (92,403) (158,244)

Net cash provided by/(used in) Operating Activities 337,322 (104,741)

20 Cash flows from investing activities

2024/25
£

2023/24
£

Dividends, interest and rents from investments 71,886 17,187

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (279,003) (85,572)

Capital funding received from sponsors and others 30,944 30,862

Net cash used in investing activities (176,173) (37,523)
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21 Analysis of changes in net funds

2025
£

2024
£

Cash in hand and at bank 1,924,086 1,762,937

Total cash and cash equivalents 1,924,086 1,762,937

22 Analysis of changes in net debt

At 1
September

2024
£

Cash flows
£

At 31 August
2025

£

Cash 1,762,937 161,149 1,924,086

Total 1,762,937 161,149 1,924,086

23 Contingent liabilities

During the life of the funding agreement, in the event of the sale or disposal by other means of any
asset for which a government capital grant was received, the academy is required either to re-invest
the proceeds or to repay to the Secretary of State for Education the same proportion of the proceeds
of the sale or disposal as equates with the proportion of the original cost met by the Secretary of
State.

Upon termination of the funding agreement, whether as a result of the Secretary of State or the
Academy serving notice, the academy shall repay to the Secretary of State sums determined by
reference to:-

a) the value at that time of the academy's site and premises and other assets held for the purpose of
the academy and

b) the extent to which expenditure incurred in providing those assets was met by payments by the
Secretary of State under the funding agreement.

24 Member liability

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the charitable
company in the event of it being wound up while they are a member, or within one year after they
cease to be a member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10, for the debts and
liabilities contracted before they ceased to be a member.
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25 Pension and similar obligations

The academy trust's employees belong to two principal pension schemes: the Teachers’ Pension
Scheme England and Wales (TPS) for academic and related staff; and the Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS) for non-teaching staff, which is managed by Tameside Metropolitan
Borough Council. Both are multi-employer defined benefit schemes.

The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS related to the period ended 31 March 2020 and of the LGPS
to the period ended 31 March 2022.

There were no outstanding or prepaid contributions at either the beginning or the end of the financial
year.

Teachers' Pension Scheme
The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) is a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme, governed
by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme Regulations 2014. Membership is automatic for teachers in
academies All teachers have the option to opt-out of the TPS following enrolment.

The TPS is an unfunded scheme to which both member and employer makes contributions, as a
percentage of salary - these contributions are credited to the Exchequer. Retirement and other
pension benefits are paid by public funds provided by Parliament.

Valuation of the Teachers' Pension Scheme
The Government Actuary, using normal actuarial principles, conducts a formal actuarial review of the
TPS in accordance with the Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employer Cost Cap) Directions
2014 published by HM Treasury every 4 years. The aim of the review is to ensure scheme costs are
recognised and managed appropriately and the review specifies the level of future contributions.

Actuarial scheme valuations are dependent on assumptions about the value of future costs, design of
benefits and many other factors. The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS was carried out as at 31
March 2020. The valuation report was published by the Department for Education on 27 October
2023, with the SCAPE rate, set by HMT, applying a notional investment return based on 1.7% above
the rate of CPI. The key elements of the valuation outcome are:

• Employer contribution rates set at 28.68% of pensionable pay (including a 0.08% administration
levy). This is an increase of 5% in employer contributions and the cost control result is such that no
change in member benefits is needed.

• Total scheme liabilities (pensions currently in payment and the estimated cost of future benefits)
for service to the effective date of £262,000 million and notional assets (estimated future
contributions together with the notional investments held at the valuation date) of £222,200 million,
giving a notional past service deficit of £39,800 million

The result of this valuation will be implemented from 1 April 2024. The next valuation result is due to
be implemented from 1 April 2028.

The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £1,355,312 (2024: £1,188,264).

A copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation is on the Teachers’ Pensions website
(https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/employers/2019/04/teachers-pensions-valuation-report.aspx).
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Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme.
The academy trust is unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the plan.
Accordingly, the academy trust has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a
defined contribution scheme. The academy trust has set out above the information available on the
scheme.

Local government pension scheme

The LGPS is a funded defined-benefit scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered
funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2025 was £517,000 (2024 -
£486,000), of which employer's contributions totalled £380,000 (2024 - £358,000) and employees'
contributions totalled £137,000 (2024 - £128,000). The agreed contribution rates for future years are
17.2 per cent for employers and banded from 5 to 12.5 per cent for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in
the event of an academy trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities
would be met by the Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and
on 21 July 2022, the Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a
parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2025
%

2024
%

Rate of increase in salaries 3.50 3.45

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.70 2.65

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.05 5.00

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in the mortality
rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2025 2024

Retiring today

Males retiring today 19.90 19.60

Females retiring today 24.70 24.60

Retiring in 20 years

Males retiring in 20 years 20.20 20.00

Females retiring in 20 years 24.50 24.50
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Sensitivity analysis

2025
£

2024
£

Discount rate -0.1% 141,000 168,000

Salary increase rate +0.1% 9,000 11,000

Pension increase rate +0.1% 136,000 161,000

1 year increase in member life expectancy 281,000 314,000

The academy trust's share of the assets in the scheme were:

2025
£

2024
£

Equities 7,553,000 7,245,000

Government bonds 1,975,400 1,575,000

Property 1,045,800 840,000

Cash and other liquid assets 1,045,800 840,000

Total market value of assets 11,620,000 10,500,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £800,000 (2024 - £887,000).
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Amounts recognised in the statement of financial activities

2024/25
£

2023/24
£

Current service cost 25,000 6,000

Interest income 533,000 492,000

Interest cost (400,000) (384,000)

Total amount recognized in the SOFA 158,000 114,000

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2024/25
£

2023/24
£

At start of period 10,500,000 7,249,000

Current service cost 355,000 352,000

Interest cost 400,000 384,000

Employee contributions 137,000 128,000

Actuarial (gain)/loss (1,523,000) (50,000)

Benefits paid (197,000) (202,000)

FRS102 Accounting Adjustment 1,948,000 2,639,000

At 31 August 11,620,000 10,500,000

Changes in the fair value of academy trust's share of scheme assets:

2024/25
£

2023/24
£

At start of period 10,500,000 9,329,000

Interest income 533,000 492,000

Actuarial gain/(loss) 267,000 395,000

Employer contributions 380,000 358,000

Employee contributions 137,000 128,000

Benefits paid (197,000) (202,000)

At 31 August 11,620,000 10,500,000

At 31st August 2025, the defined benefit scheme has an excess of assets over liabilities of
£4,587,000 (2024: £2,639,000). The academy trust has not received any formal notification fo
recovery of the surplus, either by reduced contributions or refunds. Therefore, this does not constitute
an asset under FRS102 and a £nil balance is included in the balance sheet at 31st August 2025 in
accordance with the requirements of FRS102.
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26 Related party transactions

The charity is controlled by the Trustees who are directors of the company.

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the board of Trustees being drawn
from local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in
which a trustee has an interest. The following related party transactions took place in the financial
period.

All transactions involving such organisations are conducted in accordance with the requirements of
the Academies Trust Handbook 2024 and with the academy trust's financial regulations and normal
procurement procedures.

The following related party transactions took place in the period of account:

Trinity Sports Services Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Trinity Church of England High School.

Income

Trinity Sports Services Limited provide the school with a donation of £143,796 (2024: £155,000) from
the hiring out of its facilities during school holidays and after-school hours.

Under the terms of a shared services agreement, the school pays occupany costs and other ancillary
support costs to enable Trinity Sports Services Limited to conduct its business for which agreed
recharges are made. A sum of £59,408 was recharged in the year ended 31 August 2025 (2024:
£53,407).

An amount of £13,267 was outstanding at 31 August 2025 (2024: £264).

Expenditure related party transactions
During the year the academy made the following related party transactions:

C Jones
(C Jones, spouse of R Jones, a trustee, is employed by the academy trust as a teacher. C Jones is
paid within the normal pay scale for her role and receives no special treatment as a result of her
relationship to a trustee.)

All transactions involving such organisations are conducted in accordance with the requirements of
the Academies Trust Handbook, including notifying DfE of all transactions made on or after 1 April
2019 and obtaining their approval where required, and with the academy trust’s financial regulations
and normal procurement procedures relating to connected and related party transactions.
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27 Agency arrangements

The academy trust distributes 16-19 bursary funds to students as an agent for DfE. In the accounting
period ending 31 August 2025 the academy trust received £70,626 and disbursed £70,510 from the
fund. An amount of £nil is included in other creditors relating to undistributed funds that is repayable to
DfE.

Comparatives for the accounting period ending 31 August 2024 are £65,554 received, £71,313
disbursed and £Nil included in other creditors.
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